DEN@’@  LocALY

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD
DENVER, COLORADO » 80203

CONTACT7@DENVER7.COM

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report
15t Quarter
January 1 - March 31, 2023

Local newscasts air M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm.
Local newscasts air on Weekends at 8am, 10am, 6pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to, the following issues:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES

HEALTH ISSUES

ECONOMIC ISSUES

EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES

MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES

GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES

10) CULTURAL ISSUES

303.832.7771




January 2, 2023

January 3, 2023

January 4, 2023

January 5, 2023

January 6, 2023

January 9, 2023

January 10, 2023

January 11, 2023

January 12, 2023

January 13, 2023

January 16, 2023
January 17, 2023
January 18, 2023
January 19, 2023

January 20, 2023

January 23, 2023

January 24, 2023

January 25, 2023

January 26, 2023

January 27, 2023

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8p

8a

8p

7a

Q1 2023 Programming and Issues Report

1. Government

4. Economy

10. Cultural

7. Housing & Transportation

7. Housing & Transportation

9. Growth & Population

4. Economy

7. Housing & Transportation

4. Economy

2. Crime/Law & Order

5. Education/School
8. Environment/Energy
4. Economy
2. Crime/Law & Order

7. Housing & Transportation

9. Growth & Population

7. Housing & Transportation

5. Education/School

2. Crime/Law & Order

2. Crime/Law & Order

:45

5:00

:45

2:25

1:15

2:20

1:00

3:00

1:05

2:45

:40

4:00

2:00

3:45

:40

2:45

2:40

2:45

2:20

1:45

Colorado car registrations will
include Colorado Parks Pass option

Xcel tries to explain why energy costs
have skyrocketed

A look at the tradition of keeping
holiday lights up and on through the
National Western

Homes could be knocked down for
an on-ramp update at I-25 & Lincoln

Proposed RTD service changes
Time is running out to find
permanent housing for hundreds of
migrants in Denver
Colorado books replacement
conventions to fill the void left by
Outdoor Retailer move to Utah

Glitch leads to nationwide air traffic
shutdown

Restaurants consider raising prices to
deal with rising egg costs

Legal ramifications of driving while
under the influence of drugs

Sign-up for Universal Pre-K set to
begin
Avalanche danger and recovery
training
Challenges with controlling grocery
prices
Human trafficking at the National
Western
Tolling to soon begin on the Central
70 project
Decision imminent for redeveloping
the Park Hill Golf Course

Affordable housing planned for the
former Park Hill Golf Course

Survey finds Colorado's education
system in a state of crisis

Woman says the apartment was shot
up after the lock broke, and the
landlord didn't fix it
Fort Collins offering free overnight
parking to keep people from driving
drunk



January 30, 2023

January 31, 2023

February 1, 2023

February 2, 2023

February 3, 2023

February 6, 2023
February 7, 2023

February 8, 2023

February 9, 2023

February 10, 2023

February 13, 2023

February 14, 2023

February 15, 2023
February 16, 2023

February 17, 2023

February 20, 2023

February 21, 2023

February 22, 2023
February 23, 2023

February 24, 2023

February 27, 2023

8p
8a

8p

7a

8p

8a
8p

7a

8p

8a

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

Q1 2023 Programming and Issues Report

9. Growth & Population

8. Environment/Energy
4. Economy
7. Housing & Transportation
2. Crime/Law & Order

2. Crime/Law & Order

8. Environment/Energy

4. Economy

5. Education/School

1. Government

4. Economy

1. Government

4. Economy
2. Crime/Law & Order

3. Health

4. Economy

7. Housing & Transportation

2. Crime/Law & Order
5. Education/School

3. Health

10. Cultural

2:15

1:00

2:15

1:20

2:40

140
2:25

:50

2:15

2:40

:55

1:10

:35

2:00

:50

2:35

:35

2:40

:45

3:05

:45

Point in Time Homeless Count

Thornton files a lawsuit over PFAs in
water

State Treasurer trying to find owners
of unclaimed property

Tolling delayed on the Central 70
project

Teen will spend less than a year

behind bars for deadly DUI crash

BBB warns about Valentine's Day
scams
Colorado bee population declining
Yoga studio in Five Points is
expanding to offer additional
services
Group of CU students working to
bring back the campus ban on
concealed weapons
IRS asks Colorado filers to delay
submitting taxes while they
determine TABOR taxability
Housing sales slow during January

Former Denver Mayor Wellington
Webb calling for an investigation into
Comcast's dealings

Centura Health is splitting into two
companies
Family of a student shot outside East
HS talks
Marijuana vending machine under
scrutiny
Colorado lawmakers looking for ways
to save Colorado families money

Last day to submit comments about
the Northwest Rail corridor

Multiple schools threatened in a
SWATting incident

Anticipation of DPS school closure
decision

New veterinary technology could get
sick/injured pets treated faster

An organization focusing on bringing
workshops on graphic arts,
marketing to black communities



February 28, 2023

March 1, 2023

March 2, 2023

March 3, 2023

March 6, 2023

March 7, 2023

March 8, 2023

March 9, 2023

March 10, 2023

March 13, 2023
March 14, 2023

March 15, 2023

March 16, 2023

March 17, 2023

March 20, 2023

March 21, 2023

March 22, 2023

March 23, 2023

March 24, 2023

March 27, 2023

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p
8a
8p

7a

8p

8a
8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

Q1 2023 Programming and Issues Report

4. Economy

4. Economy

7. Housing & Transportation

7. Housing & Transportation

9. Growth & Population

2. Crime/Law & Order

10. Cultural

8. Environment/Energy

1. Government

1. Government

5. Education/School

8. Environment/Energy

3. Health

1. Government

1. Government

5. Education/School

2. Crime/Law & Order

5. Education/School

3. Health

5. Education/School

1:30

:50

1:00

:50

2:00

:55

2:15

:55

2:35

:40
2:50

:30

3:20

1:10
:50

:50

1:55

1:30

1:00

:50

Colorado grocery stores prepare for
the first day of wine sales
Governor extends emergency order
after Suncor plant temporarily shuts
down
Alarming new report on
homelessness
Applications are being taken for two
new affordable housing complexes
USPS is recruiting more people to
deliver mail, but applicants say it's
not worth it
New billboard meant to bring
awareness to the fentanyl crisis

More entertainment venues
providing "sober spaces" for visitors

Preview of vote renaming Mt Evans
"Mt Blue Sky"

Chances of Colorado staying on
daylight savings time all year

Denver mayoral ballots in the mail
Half of the Elizabeth School Board
resigns
Denver donating a portion of bison
herds to indigenous tribes

Bill would mandate greater insurance
coverage for prosthetic limbs
Kwame Spearman drops out of
mayor's race
FCC cracking down on spam texts

Denver School of the Arts breaks
ground on expanding the campus

Look at the plan to put SROs in
Denver high schools

Students are frustrated about the
lack of action to keep schools safe

Students dealing with mental health
issues after a string of shootings at
school
Colorado colleges & universities
could soon admit more out-of-state
students if they give more in-state
student aid



March 28, 2023

March 29, 2023

March 30, 2023

March 31, 2023

8p

8a

8p

5a

Q1 2023 Programming and Issues Report

2. Crime/Law & Order 2:25

5. Education/School 1:30

7. Housing & Transportation 3:00
8. Environment/Energy 2:00

A study looks at how quickly
Colorado teens say they could access
a gun
Delay in notifications of assighments
under Colorado's new Universal Pre-
K program
Years long delay in the construction
of new condos planned for Dillon
Update on wildfires burning across
the region



