

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD DENVER, COLORADO • 80203 Contact7@denver7.com 303.832.7777

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report 1st Quarter January 1 – March 31, 2023

Local newscasts air M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm. Local newscasts air on Weekends at 8am, 10am, 6pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to, the following issues:

- 1) GOVERNMENT ISSUES
- 2) CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES
- 3) HEALTH ISSUES
- 4) ECONOMIC ISSUES
- 5) EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES
- 6) MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
- 7) HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
- 8) ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES
- 9) GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES
- 10) CULTURAL ISSUES

DATE	NEWSCAST	CATEGORY	DURATION	SYNOPSIS
January 2, 2023	8a	1. Government	:45	Colorado car registrations will include Colorado Parks Pass option
January 3, 2023	8p	4. Economy	5:00	Xcel tries to explain why energy costs have skyrocketed
January 4, 2023	7a	10. Cultural	:45	A look at the tradition of keeping holiday lights up and on through the National Western
January 5, 2023	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	2:25	Homes could be knocked down for an on-ramp update at I-25 & Lincoln
January 6, 2023	8a	7. Housing & Transportation	1:15	Proposed RTD service changes
January 9, 2023	8p	9. Growth & Population	2:20	Time is running out to find permanent housing for hundreds of migrants in Denver
January 10, 2023	7a	4. Economy	1:00	Colorado books replacement conventions to fill the void left by Outdoor Retailer move to Utah
January 11, 2023	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	3:00	Glitch leads to nationwide air traffic shutdown
January 12, 2023	8a	4. Economy	1:05	Restaurants consider raising prices to deal with rising egg costs
January 13, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:45	Legal ramifications of driving while under the influence of drugs
January 16, 2023	7a	5. Education/School	:40	Sign-up for Universal Pre-K set to begin
January 17, 2023	8p	8. Environment/Energy	4:00	Avalanche danger and recovery training
January 18, 2023	8a	4. Economy	2:00	Challenges with controlling grocery prices
January 19, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	3:45	Human trafficking at the National Western
January 20, 2023	7a	7. Housing & Transportation	:40	Tolling to soon begin on the Central 70 project
January 23, 2023	8p	9. Growth & Population	2:45	Decision imminent for redeveloping the Park Hill Golf Course
January 24, 2023	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	2:40	Affordable housing planned for the former Park Hill Golf Course
January 25, 2023	8a	5. Education/School	2:45	Survey finds Colorado's education system in a state of crisis
January 26, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:20	Woman says the apartment was shot up after the lock broke, and the landlord didn't fix it
January 27, 2023	7a	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:45	Fort Collins offering free overnight parking to keep people from driving drunk

January 30, 2023	8p	9. Growth & Population	2:15	Point in Time Homeless Count
January 31, 2023	8a	8. Environment/Energy	1:00	Thornton files a lawsuit over PFAs in water
February 1, 2023	8p	4. Economy	2:15	State Treasurer trying to find owners of unclaimed property
February 2, 2023	7a	7. Housing & Transportation	1:20	Tolling delayed on the Central 70 project
February 3, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:40	Teen will spend less than a year behind bars for deadly DUI crash
February 6, 2023	8a	2. Crime/Law & Order	:40	BBB warns about Valentine's Day scams
February 7, 2023	8p	8. Environment/Energy	2:25	Colorado bee population declining
February 8, 2023	7a	4. Economy	:50	Yoga studio in Five Points is expanding to offer additional services
February 9, 2023	8p	5. Education/School	2:15	Group of CU students working to bring back the campus ban on concealed weapons
February 10, 2023	8a	1. Government	2:40	IRS asks Colorado filers to delay submitting taxes while they determine TABOR taxability
February 13, 2023	7a	4. Economy	:55	Housing sales slow during January
February 14, 2023	8p	1. Government	1:10	Former Denver Mayor Wellington Webb calling for an investigation into Comcast's dealings
February 15, 2023	8a	4. Economy	:35	Centura Health is splitting into two companies
February 16, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:00	Family of a student shot outside East HS talks
February 17, 2023	7a	3. Health	:50	Marijuana vending machine under scrutiny
February 20, 2023	8p	4. Economy	2:35	Colorado lawmakers looking for ways to save Colorado families money
February 21, 2023	7a	7. Housing & Transportation	:35	Last day to submit comments about the Northwest Rail corridor
February 22, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:40	Multiple schools threatened in a SWATting incident
February 23, 2023	8a	5. Education/School	:45	Anticipation of DPS school closure decision
February 24, 2023	8p	3. Health	3:05	New veterinary technology could get sick/injured pets treated faster
February 27, 2023	7a	10. Cultural	:45	An organization focusing on bringing workshops on graphic arts, marketing to black communities

February 28, 2023	8p	4. Economy	1:30	Colorado grocery stores prepare for the first day of wine sales
March 1, 2023	8a	4. Economy	:50	Governor extends emergency order after Suncor plant temporarily shuts down
March 2, 2023	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	1:00	Alarming new report on homelessness
March 3, 2023	7a	7. Housing & Transportation	:50	Applications are being taken for two new affordable housing complexes
March 6, 2023	8p	9. Growth & Population	2:00	USPS is recruiting more people to deliver mail, but applicants say it's not worth it
March 7, 2023	8a	2. Crime/Law & Order	:55	New billboard meant to bring awareness to the fentanyl crisis
March 8, 2023	8p	10. Cultural	2:15	More entertainment venues providing "sober spaces" for visitors
March 9, 2023	7a	8. Environment/Energy	:55	Preview of vote renaming Mt Evans "Mt Blue Sky"
March 10, 2023	8p	1. Government	2:35	Chances of Colorado staying on daylight savings time all year
March 13, 2023	8a	1. Government	:40	Denver mayoral ballots in the mail
March 14, 2023	8p	5. Education/School	2:50	Half of the Elizabeth School Board resigns
March 15, 2023	7a	8. Environment/Energy	:30	Denver donating a portion of bison herds to indigenous tribes
March 16, 2023	8p	3. Health	3:20	Bill would mandate greater insurance coverage for prosthetic limbs
March 17, 2023	8a	1. Government	1:10	Kwame Spearman drops out of mayor's race
March 20, 2023	8p	1. Government	:50	FCC cracking down on spam texts
March 21, 2023	7a	5. Education/School	:50	Denver School of the Arts breaks ground on expanding the campus
March 22, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:55	Look at the plan to put SROs in Denver high schools
March 23, 2023	8a	5. Education/School	1:30	Students are frustrated about the lack of action to keep schools safe
March 24, 2023	8p	3. Health	1:00	Students dealing with mental health issues after a string of shootings at school
March 27, 2023	7a	5. Education/School	:50	Colorado colleges & universities could soon admit more out-of-state students if they give more in-state student aid

March 28, 2023	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:25	A study looks at how quickly Colorado teens say they could access a gun
March 29, 2023	8a	5. Education/School	1:30	Delay in notifications of assignments under Colorado's new Universal Pre- K program
March 30, 2023	8p	7. Housing & Transportation	3:00	Years long delay in the construction of new condos planned for Dillon
March 31, 2023	5a	8. Environment/Energy	2:00	Update on wildfires burning across the region